and local statutes, rules and ordinances applicable. These services and all duties incidental or 
necessary therefor, shall be performed diligently and completely and in accordance with 
professional standards of conduct and performance. 

4. Payment:  City agrees to pay Contractor fifty-seven thousand six-hundred dollars 

($57,600)/year, paid in twelve equal monthly installments, for the work described in the attached 
Exhibit “A” - Scope of Services.  A call-out charge of seventy-five dollars ($75.00)/hour for the 
first hour and fifty-nine dollars ($59.00)/additional hour for additional cleaning, a flat rate call-